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CERTIFIED MAIL

January 6, 2011

Ms. Robin Jones
Waste Management, Inc.
Closed Sites Management Group
P.O. Box 13506
Dayton, Ohio 45413

RE: Notice of Violation
Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-13

Dear Ms. Jones:
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On April 8, 2010, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Division of Solid and
Infectious Waste Management (DSIWM), Southwest District Office (SWDO), issued an
OAC Rule 3745-27-13 director authorization to Waste Management, Inc. (WM) for the
closed ELDA Landfill (Landfill) in Hamilton County. The authorization was issued to WM to
make improvements to upgrade the existing leachate system at the Landfill.

Pursuant to OAC 3745-27-13 (H) all of the following information is to be submitted to Ohio
EPA, DSIWM, SWDO:

• Copies of all sample analysis characterizing the waste material as a solid waste or
hazardous waste prior to removal from the site

• Copy of a letter of acceptance from the treatment or disposal facility for the waste
ppjr to removal from the site

On December 23, 2010, Ohio EPA, DSIWM, SWDO received correspondence dated
December 22, 2010, from WM containing the waste characterization sample analysis, the
waste profile and waste approval for disposal documentation of the waste material at the
Stony Hollow Landfill. The waste materials had been removed from the Landfill and
disposed of between September and November 2010. This disposal occurred without
prior submission of the waste characterization and acceptance letter of the waste by a
treatment or disposal facility being sent to Ohio EPA, DSIWM, SWDO.

1. This is a violation of the OAC Rule 3745-27-13 of Condition number 7, which
states:

'Prior to any removal of waste or contaminated soil from the Facility, WM
and/or their appointed representative shall submit copies of sample

Southwest District Office	 937 1285 6357
401 East Fifth Street	 937 1285 6249 (fax)
Dayton. OH 45402-2911	 www.epa,ohio.gov



0	

1 1 0	 0
Waste Management, Inc.
January 6, 2011

Page 2

analysis results, the treatment or disposal method selected, and a
letter of acceptance from the treatment or disposal facility to Ohio EPA,
DSIWM, SWDO pursuant to OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(4)."

2. This is also a violation of the OAC Rule 3745-27-13(H)(4), which states:

"If solid or hazardous waste or soils are removed from a closed facility,
representative sampling of waste and potentially contaminated soil shall be
performed. Copies of sample analysis results and the selection of the
appropriate treatment or disposal method shall be submitted, along with a
copy of a letter of acceptance from a treatment or disposal facility, to Ohio
EPA prior to any removal of waste or contaminated soil from the property.
Waste and contaminated soils which have been removed from the closed
facility must be collected and disposed of in accordance with all applicable
state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to environmental protection,
including Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code."

Please take all steps necessary to ensure that future projects conducted under OAC
Rule 3745-27-13 comply with this and all regulatory requirements.

Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter shall not relieve you of your
obligation to comply with other legal obligations, including, but not limited to, Chapters
3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water
Act, Clean Air Act, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act, or Resource Conservation and Recovery Act remedying conditions resulting from any
release of contaminants to the environment.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any further questions or concerns.
You may reach me at either the letterhead address or by telephone at (937) 285-6072.

Sincerely,

^' tv
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

cc:	 Rick Thornburg, Cincinnati Health Department
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•	 mp?ete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

• Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

A. 026—gent

B. Raseied by( Fth ,Wame) - C. Dptq of

Iress different from item 1? iL_i '(e

.ielivery address below:	 1loROBIN JONES
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC
CLOSED SITES MANAGEMENT GROUP
P0 BOX 13506
DAYTON OH 45413
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O Insured Mail	 0 C00.
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)	 0 vs
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Domestic Return Receipt 	 102595-02-M-1 540

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)
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HOLLY H1LL.YER
OHIO EPA
401 E F lEE-H ST
DAYTON OH 45402 0911
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Certified Mail Provides'
• A mailing receipt
• A unique Identifier for your mailpiece
• A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Impotfant Reminders:
• Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mails or Priority Mails.
• Certified Mail Is not available for any class of international mail.
• NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For

valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mall.
For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return

'Receipt (PS Form 3811k to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece Return Receipt Requested'. To receive a fee waiver for
a duplicate return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

• For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agnt. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement Rastsfcted Deflvery'

• It a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, please present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. U a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and malt.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and Present It when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 1530-02-0OO9047


